Planning and Zoning Depaxtmentj S
' o Hm Huu ul Hu Iumw j‘: R

ept ﬂof Ag. Trade & COnsumer Proteotion
o/0 Jeanhe A, Storm . ,
801-W, Badger Rd,

P O.VDOX 8911 T

Hadison, WI 53708

Country Side Estates (FinaL Plat)
city of OShkosh

75‘Daar Jeanne:

~ The Win, jo COunty P}anninq Department hus finished its review L
“of the aboved-named plat, The County does not forsee any problems o
,with drainage and therefore certifies this plat as o

onablae. Hovever, Winnebago County recommends that site
specific erosion control measures be implemented during
construction. These measures areé outlined in the Wisconsin
construction Site Manual.

It you have any questions, please call. Thank you.

Sincerely,

B 8 By

rry L- BOU
County Prino pal Planner

cct David Schmidt, county Planning Director
Steve Chronls, Aero-Metric
Carol Owens, County Planning & Zoning Committee Chairperxson
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- PERMANENT FILE N(/, 17145

ﬁiAGlaon SCraet
8 53014

"COUNTRY SIDE FSTATES
L SW 174 8 21 TI8K RL6R
7 City of Oshkosh

~ Winnebago County

: Deag<Nf. Chronis:

" 'We have examinod COUNIRY SIDE ESTATES and do not object to this final plat, Ws have

- been notifiad by the Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committee that they do not

. object to this plut. Therefore, the originrl Jrawing has been cortified as
o complying with the requirements of: s, 236.1%, 4, 236,16, s. 236.20, and
8, 236,21 (1) and (2), Wis. Stats., and, the Winnebago County Planning & Zoning

B ~,00mmitLoo.

The following changes musc be made to satisfy tho conditioual cortiffcation,
Underlining indicates corrected information that must be shown. Any varfances with
~these conditlons will require written notification to and verification by this
office prior ro plat approval,

s, 236.20 (2) (b) . 1In the Legend:
: - The weight for the 2" x 30" iron pipe must be changed to

3.65 1bs./ft.; and,

- "All other lc¢% cornavs astaked with 1" % 24" {iron pipe o
mist be changed to "All other lot and outlel corners staked
with 1" x 24" pipe ,..,".

8, 236,21 (1) A revision date, "Reviged this___ _day of =,
o 19 ., must be placed near the land surveyor’s seal and
signature on the revised sheets nf the plat.




’Auwith 1oca1 master plcns official map ot subdivision control ordiﬂanCes,
,cbnfo;ms with areswide water quality management regulations,
complies with Wisconsin shoreland management regulucions,
+'resolves possible problems with storm water runoff._
« fite the design to the topography; : ’
f fdisplaya ‘wall designed lot and street 1ayout' : ;
5 nﬁluden service or {s serviceable by nocessary utllities, 2

‘ Any changes to the plat involving details checked by this Depa"tment or the LT
Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committee will require submission of the plat to

- the Department for racextification before the plat {s eligible for recording. Such

“"changes can be found by comparing the original drawing with tha copy of this plat we _ _f ﬂf
- furnivh the letter reciplents listed, Coe

kstncerely,

\\_Q,@\NMA\SW

" “Jeanne A, Storm, Supetrvisor

Plat koviqw Unit

. JASinih

- Enc: Muslin-backed Drawing, Original, Marked Print, Closure and Curve Comps.

- ee! Security Land Devolopmeut Inc., Ownor

: " Clerk, Gity of Oshkosh
Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committes /
Registex of Deods ‘
ECWRPC

ORIGINAL RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 5/7/90; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON 6/29/90,
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wner Prolection

* COUNTRY SIDE ESTATES
SW 1/4 S8 21 TI8N Rl6E .~
ity of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

tlﬁéétyﬂi,j3¢hmidt{

‘We have received the above-named plat. Your county planning agency has the
_authority to object to this plat undex the provisions of s, 236.12 (2) (b), Wis.
Srats, Enclosed are four coples for your review, Your agency must oither object,
or certify no objection within 20 days of your recoipt of this submitial,

"+ If the plat is objected to, we sust be hotifled by letter (the orlginal drawing'
will be returned to the surveyor for revisions). ‘

. If the plat is certified as nonobjectionable, wa,must‘receivo a print bearing
your certification so that we may finalize our review (see s. 236,12 (6), Wis. -
Stats.), : S 8

. It ls important that this matier be expedited to avoid delays in processing the plat
' and to comply with the time limits set by statute. By the date shown below this
‘ office must eithor object to or certify the plat as nonobjectionable for all the
objecting ageactes {nvolved, or, the subdivider can demand fmmediate certificatlon
of no ohjectfan, ‘ :
Sincerely,

‘Aol a/ . /j:a:/rm

Jeanne A, Storm, Supervisor AN /
Plat Review Unit E? i

JAS:mas
Enes Prints (4)

ce: Clerk
Surveyor

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE & CONSUMER PROTECTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRES: 6/6/90




My, “Jorry L. Bougile

County Principal Planner

- Winnebago County Court House
415 Jackson Street

© P,0, Box 2808 - '

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 549032108

" Rei Couﬁtr& Side Estatea (Final Plat) City of‘OshROSh

Dear Jerry:

‘Enclosed plesse find four (4) prints of the Final Plat of Country Side.

Estates for your review, As you can see, we have reviged Lot 9 to comply -
with the 10,000 square foot minimum Lot size and also have shown the floodway
oh the Final Plat,

I am currently working on the Drainage Plan as we are walting for the
Fstablished Street Grades for Nicole Court and Westhaven Court. As soor
as it is complete, I will cend you and Pete copies. llopefully this should
be next week,

Very truly yours,

AERO-METRIC ENGINEERING, INC,

e \—Qﬁ’“""‘ %{wwa

“Sfaven T. Chronis
- Manager-Property Surveys

$7TC/dmb
Enclosurea



Pltmning and Zomng Departmwt
i NH H(H: r;[ I!u ININH' S

Dear Steva'l;;v

:'The Winnebago County Planning ‘and doning Deparhment has reviewnd the

“ aboved named preliminary plat, The County certifies this plat as
nonobjectionable, However, befoxe final plat approval the following

items must bq addreased. ‘ ,

Revise Lot 9 to comply with Lhe 10,000 rgq, ft. minimum lot
gize6 in a shoreland district {s. 17,20(3)(1}(a} of the
Winnuvbagoe County Zoning Ordtnance}. au,per your letter of
March 21, 1990. . :

,winnebago County must review the completed drainage plan,
Based on our interpretation of drainage plan roquirements
in 8. 18,68 of the County Land. Divisior Ordinance, the

“founty ig requesting that the Floodway bos be shown on the
drainage plan and final plat. Also, the following
"Restriction for Fublic Benefit! must be added on the fnce
of the final plat:

BESTRICTION FQR PUBLIC BENEFIT - WINNEBAGQ COUNTY

Pursuant to section 18,68 of the Winnebago County Land Division
Ordinance, upon final grading, the developsr and/or owner shall comply
with the surface waler dralnage plan as approvea by the Winnebago County
Land and Water Consarvation and Planning and Zoning Departments.

1f you have any gquestions please call or write, Thank you,

1ncexely |
§ &’M NONORIFCTIONABLE

Jorry Bougla, Lounty PriqTﬁaﬁﬁ)EL?Pfﬁﬁjw"'
cc! D, Schmidt, Carol Owons, Jeanue Storp 67f’*¢A§V/1¥%' /égk“gﬂzfAL)L*—
v 3/27 /70
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Steven T Chronis NS ;,:;r.;f' TREEV PERMANENI FI!F NO 17145 “yﬁ'
RO-METRIO ENGINEERING ING. ST e TR i
,bNdrth Madison St
‘ton, LS 53014

bjeec" COUNIRY. SIDE ESTATES
“SW 1/4 S 21 TISN R16E - : » : SRR
City of Oshkosh Winncbago County s CAPR ‘1 6,1990, g

;Dearfur.>0hronxs-

.. The Dopartment of Agriculturc, Trade and Consumer Protectlon certifies this ~
" preliminary plat es nonobjectionable. Tha Department of Transportation, Divisfion of
- Highwaya and Transportation Services will review the plat {f it is an "abutting
‘plat® as defined by s, Hy 33.03 (3), Wis. Admin. Coue. The Department of Industry,
- Labor and Human Relations will review the plat, i{f unsewered, in accordance with

B Chaptey ILHR 85, Wis, Admin., Code. The Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committee

has objacting agcncy review authorxity on this preliminary, as well as on the final

E “plat.

Loeal government units, during their review of the plat, will resolve, when
npplicable, that the plat:

- complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;

conforms with areawide water quality monagement plans, If sewered;

complies with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;

trasolves possible problems with storm water runoff;

f{ts the design to the topogruaphy;

displays well designed lot and street layout;

ineludes sorvice or is servicesblo by necessary utilities.

COMMENTS FROM PRELIMINARY PLAT REVIEY:

8, 236,16 (1) The lots have the minimum width and area required by this

« section, However, when public sewer is not avallable, lot
sizes are also determined by soll tests completed in
accovdance with Chapter ILHR 85, Wis, Admin., Codo (Rules of
the Department of Industry, Labox and Human Relations).

8. 236.16 (2) The stroets mect the minlmum width required by this section.




236“20;(2)p(é)¢7 Lots may not oxtend across Sawyer creek 66j0AG 2 (1977)
LSl ol gpecifles that a body of navigable water separates a parcel
© of ldand as effectively as a public highway, = Thc: portions of ..
© lots 6, 7, 13 and 14 east of Sawyer Creek must be shown as - .

. separate consocutively. numbered outlots of as h parc of outlot .

#.‘17 on the finsl plat, - o : : SRR A

236,21 (2) (a) When tha final plac of the subdivision is received in this RTINS
S i office, either the Department of Industry, Labor and Human -
,Ralations myst be listed in the Owner's Cartificate asa oo
_raviewing agency or we must receive the clork's certifica;ion'fff
rogarding sewerage facllities.. S , .

! If uhere are any questions concerning this review or preparation and submittnl of -
;1the final plat, please contact our office,

Sincerely,

| G S0

e - Jeanne A, Storm, Supervisor
i~ .-+ Plat Review Unit

"‘njh
Enc: Original
k"cc: Clerk, City of Oshkosh (w/printrand cewer certification form)
Security Lond Development Ine., Owner
- Winnebago County Flanning & Zoning Coqueﬁ/é

Department of Navnral Resources

 ORIGINAL DRAWING RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 3/15/90; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON /4/4/90,
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Feb. 13, 1990

By STEPHEN WUERGER

A revamped plan to annex 38 acres of
town of Algoma land for residential use
won approval by the city’s Plan Commis-
sion: Monday and will now be given to the

- Oshkosh Common Council
The: commission voted 50 with two
absientions in favor of roming the an-
‘nexation Yor both single-and multiple-
family housing. Donald Pressley - and
‘David Borsuk ahstained from voring.
* Borsuk did not vote because the company
- he works for has dealings with the pro-
.mosed developer, and Pressley said there

. are still a few guestions aboui the an-

nexation that he needs solved.

The -originai annexation proposal
passed the Plan Commission, 4-3, in
November. That plan was withdrawn.

‘The original proposal calied for de-
veloper Johr Mark to use all hut 8 acres
of land to build up to 400 one- and two-
bedroom apartment units. But because of
“tremendous objection” bv neighbors,
Mark said he changed his piaa.

The annexation lies directly west of the
Graceland subdivision, south of Witzel
Avenue and north of Abbey Avenue.
Sawyer Creek run. through Lhe proposed

‘Buypoow

1 ‘D-‘ﬁw $)] [(Jun U038 INe} o}
L urld pajjmap 220w

PO1AdXD 10U $1 \nq LepRINY ], dug
.57 oyp dn o%8) (lim (PUnoy 9y,

Serving all of Mid-Wiscornsin datly

C“Y Pla nners OK Ma

Relcted story
on Page 7

Manske and Richard Naslurd. As part of
the proposal. Westhaven Drive would be
extended north from Abbey Avenue to
Witzei Avenue. ‘

Mark told commission mermbers Mon-
day that all land west of the Westhaven
Drive extension, between 17 10 20 acres.

wouid remain multi-family housing He-

asked that the land east of the road ex-
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- units undec the new proposal, Mark saxi
annexation, owned jointly by Willfam-

fension, about 13 acres, be'rezoned for -

singie-family homes. -
The number of apartment upits womd
decr=ase from around %00 to about 280

There are currently no plans on how

family subdivision. :
Mark admitted thuat some. ot' the cnu-
cism against the. original propesal h..d*;
merit, but much of it did not, This new
proposal “should remcve any objections
the nexghbors had Mark ‘old the com-:
mission.” ‘
Residents along Abbey Av"nne and m

.

4
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dcvelopets eou!d Ieav»; the ]
P:em fumn fo ‘ﬂanskt ! Page

developer of Graceland; came-out:
‘the ‘original annexation because t
lieved-a mumplo-fann‘hr ‘complex
- lower: r.ben- ‘property’ values. Theywo -
‘:‘ob)ec‘ed to havmg 10 zook ou’ afthe "
many lots would be sold far m smgae~,' ol
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- posed to'develop all but eight oo |
,'rsof:hetamdmtoanapamnent;

-complex. ‘The first phase of the .
- project would have consisted of a

,eomplexhéseomeupthhanal-:

 100-unit building - olnsisting  of an
- ments. Depending on the warket,
) upm@umtscmﬂdbebmncn

' thesxte.

,ﬁ:‘.ment ?.Ins week»on h:s ‘Dew pro-',_:

‘u)Witzel Avenue.
Developer John Mark hadpro-

Sooo-vsquaxe-footchxbhomeanda

one-  and twa-bedroom’

-

Markwasunavaﬂame wam







__The
Oshkosh |

there by Sept, 1
‘of this year; to:
oo blld a 2804 Lo

apartment complex, fn--

Jubhouse with ewimming .
donate land for use as a.
nd - to’ develop




his &
fant

fantaztlc 1dea ~ especlal
(he resident!al bufler zone.”

welncorne |

ople wilil ‘nbt;béf»

‘gfford " the apariments, |
‘Rad Ollschlager, vica prest:
nt for Security Inuvestments;:

he apa ;
$400 for & ong- bedroom, end

$418 10 3448 for & 10 bedroom,

But Ron Bruch, of 818 Hennassy

. process were veally disturbing o

e because it gave (he impression

" that the nelghbors really. didn't
have an opportunity lo provide

51, sald hs was dizmsyed by the
~ process. “Parts of the ainexation

timents will rent for $370 - fty

and now wo're scelng unpre

dented rotall and - commerciel
growth. For Oshkozh to continue

this ievel of growth, we need

Bt Dawn Ruby, of 2420 Abbey

Ave, disugeeed. "You ook [n the

posed that, by
rimensal- e‘ﬁ_'ect'

thi; , d - continued to grow,
places for people to live,” Cespet

-The *jain'ti”exl?\llsi‘h

-~ west of the Orac

souih of Witze
of Abey Avenug, -
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ENGINEERING,INC,

. 3% HORIH MAOloON !YREH P-o BOX 195, SHATON, wsuo»-sm wou o1 'm) MOTI08
(800 @72 fms .

March 21, 1990

”Mr. Jerry Bougie, Principal Planner
Winnebago County Court House
415 Jackson Street ,
;. P,0. Box 2808 = ’
~\”thkoah Wisconain 54903*2808

“:Réf Country Side Estates
"1~Déar'Jerry{

anlosed please find three (3) copies of a buildxng fool. print we had pre-
© pared sgome time ago, late February, 'This was done so that we would not
‘1nfringc into the Flood Plain while planning the Lots,

We will revise Lots 9, 11, and 12 so that Lot 9 will conform to the Shoreland
~7onin4 of the 10,000 square foot minimum when preparing the Final Plat,

,Very truly yours,

AERO-METRIC Encm LRING, INC,

%??Ei»p;;%$::)’fg qi~£iarptcuéz
teven T, Chronis-
Menager-Property Surveys

. STC/dmh
- Fnciosures

cel Securitv Land Dovelopmnnt Inc,
' Attn: John Mark
505 North Westfiold Strecet
Cshkosh, Wisconsin 54901
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"7“"1 («y"w w (/{/wc
ENGINEEH!NGINC

539 NO‘RTH MAJJON STREET, P.O BOX 111, CH: UON d‘SCONS'N 5‘)0140!“ {A13) 0491103 '
. (800) W25

~ March 13, 1990

P Mr. Jerry Bougie. Prinuipal Planner
. Winnebago County Court House
"015 Jackson Street.
“.P.0, Box 2808 :
- Oshkosh szconsin 54003~2808

Re:i Country Side Estatee' Preliminary Plat

Dear Jerry'

Eucloaed please find four (4) prints of the subject Preliwinary Plat tor
your review and records. The Preliminary Plat has been reccntly submitted
to the City of Oshkosh and State for their reviev,

The‘prOperty has been recently annexed to the City of QOshkosh. We, of course,
are requesting a favorable review 50 we can proceed onto the Final Plat,

Thank you for your prompt attention in this matter,
Yery truly yours,

A -METR1. ENGINEERING, INC,
""-'ﬁ\ ‘T.../; &gmum,/

- " Steven T. Chronis
Manager—Property Survaeys

STC/dmb
 Fnclosures

cct  Security land Investments (4 Prints)
. 505 North Westfield Street

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901

Attn: John Mark
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 WinnebagoCounty
'Planning and Zoning Department

The Wave of the Future

Haxeh 20, 1480

'Dick Koch e
DNR Lalte Hiahigan Dlstriot
' 1125 N, Nilit&l‘y Ave,
PO, Box 10448 ;
,Green Bay. WI £4307-0448

 &. Security Land Inventmcnt property (Hanske Annexation;

ijaar Diok!

L fEnoloscd (s a copy of the preliminary subdivision plat for Country
-7 8ide Estates that you requested, As you will notice, they are -

- proposing some lots- that extend into the Sawyer Creek floodplain
. area and hey do not show the floodway area. &Scme lots may not

: ‘haVe anough buildable space (lots 13 & 16), ‘

  A1so. could you please gsend me a copy of the letter that. you ‘
- intend to send to Maolanie Bloechl that details the role of the DNR
~in this dispute,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
236-4839., Thank you,

Sincerelyp

err ' Bougia
WinnebagO‘CountykPrincipal Plannor

. act Dave Schmidt, Carol Owena

Wine Bt Connry, Wisconsing (5 Jacksing Strcet, PO Box 2808 Oshkash, Wi S I RPAUY
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,A cownant shall ba ‘plawd on the lv',
~“Pursu.mt to Pection’ 30~69(1{) Sto 'a‘
8n - ‘of the City of OQuhkoph, "Subdd
final yreding, the - dovalaper - and/
o kwith the appraved ‘Storis Drainage ond:
e mitt»d Lo thy Dﬁpartment of Publie Wo

)" Pursusnt ';ol ngtioin 36
izu_ o] cotion”
, ﬁ?inanw.‘kvw ,
- owner/agont . prior: to’fhmu ,
© fee . shall be used for Neighborhoad Park:
[;Area purpoms :

) Thare: shall he no direct vehicular uct.ess ‘to Witzel Aven
7 for Lota 3, 2, 3, 4, and 5 within this Subdivi Nn
'Ovmer wiu reutrict on tha Hnal,ﬂat.

e ,Aeru-ﬁerric’ﬁngineering 1yie
539 Koyth Madison Streat
“Chitton, Wisconsin - 5301/
: 800[ &72»-531;3;

COWNER & SURDIVIDER: “;-"tcumy Lénd Dweiopmm int
S s 0 North Wo tfield,"tr&at




